o)

www.MontourRec.com
PO Box 456, Danville, PA 17821 | (570) 336-2060 | RStoudt@MontourRec.com

7:00pm June 26, 2023 Regular Meeting Agenda

Montour Preserve Environmental Education Center, 374 Preserve Rd, Danville, PA 17821
or https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81336877745?pwd=0201VWZKTnpNUIRCTEdJKbWpuUVhnQT09
To connect by phone: (929) 205 6099 | Meeting ID: 813 3687 7745 | Passcode: 916400

Call to Order
Public Comment

Officer Reports
e Chairman’s Report
e Treasurer’s Report (pages 2 - 22)
e Secretary’s Report

Partner Reports

e Danville Area School District
Danville Borough
Mahoning Township
Montour County
Riverside Borough
Washingtonville Borough

Assistant Director’s Report (Julian Brehm) (page 23)
Director’s Report (Bob Stoudt) (pages 24 — 39)
Old Business

New Business
e Request to open new Service 1% Federal Credit Union checking account for Community Giving
Foundation — Danville grant (Hess Recreation Area restroom roof repair)
e Request to open new Service 1% Federal Credit Union checking account for Community Giving
Foundation — Danville grant (DeLong Park project) (to hold funds on behalf of Washingtonville
Borough)

e Request to approve second Service 1% Federal Credit Union debit card
e Request to approve sign purchase (pages 40 - 41)
e Request to proceed with Hess Recreation Area restroom roof repair
e Stoudt expense reimbursements
Other Items
Adjournment

next meeting: 7:00pm Monday, August 28, 2023
NOTE: NO JULY MEETING


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81336877745?pwd=Q2Q1VWZkTnpNUlRCTEdKbWpuUVhnQT09
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MARC June 26, 2023 meeting agenda packet

Number or Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank L . . . Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or Account
el ate P Stotomant Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting - oebit (f apphcabte) | 2 € Credit (+) o
k and trail Montour Count
debitcard | 5/20/2023 | 6/6/2023 | 5/1-5/31/23 |Great Valu (diesel fuel) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tral ontour Lounty 59.26 72,636.08
maintenance Hotel Tax
it ti Mont C 13
automatic | g 52023 | 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23 |Zoom dues & fees dues & fees ontour tounty 16.95 72,619.13
payment Hotel Tax
$40 contributions and
user fees (Montour
P ; $750
540 Montour Preserve donations; $750 Montour c;ist(:irgjt)iois and user
deposit 5/25/2023 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23  |deposit Zresewerp?;/i\ion reservations; $375 Hess Recreation fees (Montour Preserve); 1,165.00 73,784.13
rea users fees $375 contributions and
user fees (Hess Recreation
Area)
automatic . . Montour County
5/26/2023 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23 |Ride With GPS (monthly fee) dues & fees dues & fees 10.00 73,774.13
payment Hotel Tax
i M
debitcard | 5/27/2023 | 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23  |Cole's Hardware Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) park and trail ontour County 26.48 73,747.65
maintenance Hotel Tax
automatic 914.31 park & trail Montour Count:
ayment 5/28/2023 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23  |MailChimp (monthly email plan subscription) $14.31 Montour Preserve (email); $14.31 admin/misc. maintenance; $14.31 Hotel Tax Y 28.62 73,719.03
pay miscellaneous expenses
debit card 5/30/2023 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23 |Facebook (Dirty Grin MTB Festival advertising) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 250.00 73,469.03
debitcard | 5/31/2023 | 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23 |Facebook (Dirty Grin MTB Festival advertising) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 50.01 73,419.02
interest 5/31/2023 6/6/2023 5/1-5/31/23 |interest interest interest 19.51| 73,438.53
" . . . k and trail Montour Counts
debitcard | 6/1/2023 Amazon.com (hand sanitizer) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) park and tral ontour Lounty 99.02 73,339.51
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
debit card 6/1/2023 Amazon.com (toilet paper) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par. and tral ontour County 70.98 73,268.53
maintenance Hotel Tax
k and trail Montour Count
debit card 6/1/2023 Amazon.com (paper towels) Montour Preserve (maintenance/misc) par. and tral ontour County 49.59 73,218.94
maintenance Hotel Tax
: Amazon.com (cardstock legal paper, printer toner o - ) ) ' N
debit card 6/5/2023 cartridges) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (misc. supplies) special projects 149.45 73,069.49
M
debit card 6/5/2023 Staples (paper) office expenses office expenses 0':::2‘ ?::"W 69.95 72,999.54
7406 6/5/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Hess Recreation Area (electricity) park and trail Montour County 60.87 72,938.67
maintenance Hotel Tax
$710.20 Hess Recreation Area (lawn care); $106 Hopewell $4,115.53
Park (I ; $106 River Dri 1 (I ; $53 k and trail A
7407 6/5/2023 Harris Pest Control (lawn care) ark (lawn care); 5106 River Drive parcel (lawn care); $53 |park and trai Montour County 4,168.53 68,770.14
Columbia County projects; $318 North Branch Canal Trail [maintenance Hotel Tax
(mowing); $2,875.33 Montour Preserve (lawn care)
Irina C fund of Mont P ity
7408 6/5/2023 ;'e';lsii""ea (refund of Montour Preserve security Montour Preserve (security deposit) (REFUND) security deposit (REFUND) 75.00 68,695.14
Dennis Piatt imbi it - Millville Tire & k and trail Montour Count
7409 6/5/2023 ennis Piatt (expense reimbursement - Millville Tire & |\ oo corve (maintenance/misc) park and tral ontour tounty 35.00 68,660.14
Auto tractor tire repair) maintenance Hotel Tax
k il M
7410 6/5/2023 SkyPacket (Montour Preserve internet service) Montour Preserve (internet service) park and trai ontour County 79.00 68,581.14
maintenance Hotel Tax
b It . .
Ja11 6/5/2023 ace Ana ytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water [\~ o (water testing) par‘k and trail Montour County 22880 68,352.34
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
$52.47 miscellaneous
- N N N N N Montour County
7412 6/5/2023 Airiam MDT, LLC (website hosting) $52.47 admin/misc; $52.47 Montour Preserve (website) |expenses; $52.47 park and Hotel Tax 104.94 68,247.40
trail maintenance
7413 6/5/2023 Heaps Container Service, LLC. (Hess Recreation Area and |$130 Montour Preserve (trash); $70 Hess Recreation Area par.k and trail Montour County 200.00 68,047.40
Montour Preserve trash service) (trash) maintenance Hotel Tax
US Dept. of Agricult Montour P ildlif k and trail Montour Count
7414 6/5/2023 ept. of Agriculture (Montour Preserve wildlife Montour Preserve (wildlife management) park and tral ontour County 785.62 67,261.78
management) maintenance Hotel Tax
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Number or Transaction Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank L . . » . Statement of Revenues & Grant to Credit or » - Account
ot ote p—— Statament Description of Transaction Credited / Debited to Subaccount for Internal Budgeting - oebit (f apphcabte) | 2 € Credit (+) o
Montour County
7415 6/5/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/7 - 5/20) payroll - Piatt wages °';§["e" T::" Y 446.04 66,815.74
) ) Montour County
7416 6/5/2023 Lesley Yeich (payroll 5/7 - 5/20) payroll - Yeich wages Hotel Tax 110.32 66,705.42
' Montour County
7417 6/5/2023 Julian Brehm (payroll 5/7 - 5/20) payroll - Brehm wages Hotel Tox 1,009.12 65,696.30
N Montour County
7418 6/5/2023 Valentina Shevchenko (payroll 5/7 - 5/20) payroll - Shevchenko wages Hotel Tax 427.38 65,268.92
Montour County
7419 6/5/2023 Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/7 - 5/20) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotel Tax 1,822.89 63,446.03
P . Montour Counts
7420 6/8/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 5/21 - 6/3) payroll - Piatt wages °':|;‘; TZ:" Y 428.81 63,017.22
Montour Counts
7421 6/8/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 5/21- 6/3) payroll - Reinard wages o ounty 14.90 63,002.32
) Montour County
7422 6/8/2023 Julian Brehm (payroll 5/21 - 6/3) payroll - Brehm wages Hotel Tax 985.86 62,016.46
Montour County
7423 6/8/2023 Robert Stoudt (payroll 5/21 - 6/3) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotel Tax 1,060.80 60,955.66
P I H k il M
Ja2a 6/8/2023 starr Portables (Goose Cove and Heron Cove sewage |\ o o wage pumping) park and trai ontour County 285,00 60,570.66
pumping) maintenance Hotel Tax
transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax grant funds from Montour Count
transfer 6/8/2023 savings account to reimburse grant-eligible expenses Hotel Tax Y 31,028.49 91,599.15
incurred 3/8/23 - 6/5/23
debitcard | 6/10/2023 Cole's Hardware (paint, paint brushes, gloves, paper |\ o o sintenance/misc) park and trail Montour County 96.45 91,5026
towels) maintenance Hotel Tax
$1,285 contributions and
user fees (Montour
Preserve); $1,292.50
$1,285 Montour Preserve (donations); $1,292.50 contributions and user
) . Montour Preserve (pavilion reservations); $25 Hess fees (Montour Preserve);
d it 6/13/2023 d it 2,852.50 94,355.16
epost /13/: epost Recreation Area users' fees; $250 Dirty Grin MTB Festival [$25 contributions and 7
sponsorship user fees (Hess Recreation
Area); $250 contributions
and user fees (Dirty Grin
MTB Festival)
tributi d
deposit | 6/13/2023 external deposit - BikeReg Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (registration fees) contributions and user 2,134.00 | 96,489.16
fees (special events)
1t ti Mont C 13
automatic 6/15/2023 US Treasury (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages ontour County 1,933.12 94,556.04
payment Hotel Tax
1t ti Mont [« 13
automatic | g5 /5003 PA Dept. of Revenue (May payroll taxes) payroll taxes wages ontour County 27753 94,278.51
payment Hotel Tax
$75.21 park and trail
le's H; { Pil | h, 4.69 Di in MTB Festival (misc. lies); $75.21 75.21 M
debit card | 6/15/2023 Cole's Hardware (mouse traps, gloves, PineSol, brush,  |$84.69 Dirty Farm estival (misc. supplies); $75, maintenance: $84.69 $75. ontour 159.90 94,118.61
bucket, and spray paint) Hess Recreation Area (restrooms) . County Hotel Tax
special events
- k and trail Montour Count
7425 | 6/16/2023 Verizon Montour Preserve (telephone) park and tral ontour “ounty 109.88 94,008.73
maintenance Hotel Tax
$30,000 contributions and
L - $30,000 Montour Preserve (Community Giving users fees (Montour
deposit (withdrawals from Community Giving ) ! ' .
deposit 6/17/2023 Foundation funds) Foundation donations); $3,000 Dirty Grin Mountain Bike |Preserve); $3,000 33,000.00 | 127,008.73
Festival (sponsorships) contributions and user
fees (special events)
k and trail Montour Count
debit card 6/19/2023 Clark's Ag Center (repair of hedge trimmer) park maintenance tools & supplies par. and tral ontour County 32.85 126,975.88
maintenance Hotel Tax
Angela N. Montt P il ti tributi d
7426 6/19/2023 ngela Nagy (Montour Preserve pavilion reservation |\ -\ b oo e (pavilion reservation REFUND) contributions and user 100.00 126,875.88
refund) fees (Montour Preserve)
k and trail Montour County
7427 6/19/2023 PPL Electric Utilities Montour Preserve (electricity) park and tra ontour t.ounty 59.19 126,816.69
maintenance Hotel Tax
P lyti i LL i
7428 6/19/2023 ac§ Analytical Services, LLC (Montour Preserve water Montour Preserve (water testing) par‘k and trail Montour County 228.80 126,587.89
testing) maintenance Hotel Tax
debit card 6/19/2023 Facebook (Dirty Grin MTB Festival advertising) Dirty Grin Mountain Bike Festival (advertising) special projects 250.00 126,337.89
o " Montour County
7429 6/19/2023 Dennis Piatt (payroll 6/4 - 6/17) payroll - Piatt wages Hotel Tax 454.68 125,883.21
Montour County
7430 6/19/2023 Lesley Yeich (payroll 6/4 - 6/17) payroll - Yeich wages 0';;’;{‘ T::" Y 78.79 125,804.42
Montour Counts
7431 6/19/2023 Craig Reinard (payroll 6/4 - 6/17) payroll - Reinard wages 01;‘2‘ T::" Y 33.49 125,770.93
) Montour County
7432 6/19/2023 Julian Brehm (payroll 6/4 - 6/17) payroll - Brehm wages Hotel Tax 910.36 124,860.57
Montour County
7433 6/19/2023 Robert Stoudt (payroll 6/4 - 6/17) payroll - Stoudt wages Hotel Tax 832.60 124,027.97
$530 Hess Recreation Area (lawn care); $106 Hopewell
Park ing); $212 River Dri | ing); $106 k and trail 3,200 Mont
7434 6/19/2023 Harris Pest Control (lawn care) ark (mowing); 5212 River Drive parcel (mowing); $106 - |park and trai %3, ontour 3,306.00 120,721.97
Columbia County projects; $636 North Branch Canal Trail [maintenance County Hotel Tax
(mowing); $1,716 Montour Preserve (lawn care)
Al X ketch k tard ks, hot
debit card | 6/19/2023 mazon.com (ketchup packs, mustard packs, hot sauce |\ i \ountain Bike Festival (food & drink) special projects 86.94 120,635.03
packs, cutlery packs)

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
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MARC 2023 Mahoning Township ARP Grant Checking Account Register

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

Number or | Transaction | Date Sen.t to | Recorded on Bank Description of Transaction Debit () Credit (+) Account

Code Date Accounting Statement Balance
2023 beginning balance 15,711.55
interest 1/31/23 2/7/23 1/1-1/31/23 |interest earned 1/1 - 1/31/23 3.34 15,714.89
interest 2/28/23 3/3/23 2/1-2/28/23 |interest earned 2/1-2/28/23 3.01 15,717.90
interest 3/31/23 4/8/23 3/1-3/31/23 |interest earned 3/1 - 3/31/23 3.34 15,721.24
interest 4/30/23 5/9/23 4/1-4/30/23 |interest earned 4/1 - 4/30/23 3.23 15,724.47
interest 5/31/23 6/6/23 5/1-5/31/23 |interest earned 5/1 - 5/31/23 3.34 15,727.81

2023 CGF Grant - Washingtonville Pavilion Checking Account Register

MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION

Number or | Transaction | Date Sen.t to | Recorded on Bank Description of Transaction Debit () Credit (+) Account
Code Date Accounting Statement Balance
2023 beginning balance 1,000.00

LMARCY MARC 2023 Savings Account (ID 01) Register

Number or | Transaction | Date Sentto | Recorded on Bank — . . " Account
N Description of Transaction Debit (-) Credit (+)
Code Date Accounting Statement Balance
2023 beginning balance 5.63
deposit 2/13/23 3/3/23 2/1-2/28/23 |Montour County Hotel Tax grant - Q4 2022 34,576.30 34,581.93

transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax grant funds to checking account to reimburse grant-eligible

transfer 3/14/23 4/8/23 3/1-3/31/23 expenses incurred 1/1 - 3/8/23 34,576.30 5.63
interest 3/31/23 4/8/23 3/1-3/31/23 |interest earned 1/1 - 3/31 6.87 12.50
deposit 5/24/23 6/6/23 5/1-5/31/23  |Montour County Hotel Tax grant - Q1 2023 31,021.62 31,034.12
transfer 6/8/23 transfer of Montour County Hotel Tax grant funds to checking account to reimburse grant-eligible 31,028.49 5.63

expenses incurred 3/8/23 - 6/5/23

D} MARC@ MARC June 26, 2023 meeting agenda packet page 4 of 41
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'B servicelst’ Account Statement

800.562.6049 | servicel.org

Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number:
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159 Statement For: 05/01/2023 - 05/31/2023
Page: 1 of 4

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

641943 8569 114 UNQ 06-01-23 CLT
000008568 1

L O QT L L P R R L | T T L
MONTOUR AREA RECREATION COMMISSION
PO BOX 456

DANVILLE PA 17821

Auto Loans
as low as 4.99% APR"

for new vehicles!

Plus, you can earn up to $150 cash back!*

*Apply today! Visit servicel.org or call 800.562.6049 for full details!

Your Account Balances as of 05/31 Looking to save more?
Eﬁgul'(?r 5;‘;'2%5 1D 01 $§;2ig-;§ We can help. Refinance or consolidate
ecking ,446.
Mafioning A Grant 1045 15.727.81 your c}gbt and take advanta_ge of our
Cgf Washingtonville Pavilion ID 45 1,000.00 competitive low rate loan options today!
Account Balance Total $125,208.71 Visit servicel.org for details.
Total Dividends Year-To-Date $129.98
REGULAR SAVINGS ID 01 Beginning Balance $12.50
Dividends Year-To-Date $6.87 1 Total Deposits for 31,021.62
0 Total Withdrawals for 0.00
Ending Balance $31,034.12
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
05/24 Deposit By Check $31,021.62 $31,034.12
Beginning Balance $102,715.27
Dividends Year-To-Date $106.85 3 Total Deposits for 4,104.51
66 Total Withdrawals for 29,373.00-
Annual Percentage Yield earned 0.250% from 05/01/2023 through 05/31/2023 Ending Balance $77,446.78

Are you getting your statement electronically?
If not, sign in to Service 1st online or mobile banking Federally Insured by NCUA.
L

today to make the switch!

ARC@ MARC June 26, 2023 meeting agenda packet page 5 of 41
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H servicelst® Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org
Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number:
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159 Statement For: 05/01/2023 - 05/31/2023
Page: 2 of 4
CHECKINGID4O | Continued from previous page.
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
05/01 Draft 7365 Processed Check - VERIZON FINANCIA TYPE: PAYMENTS ID: 7204096069 $109.88-  $102,605.39
05/01 Withdrawal ACH Unemp Comp Eft TYPE: PADLIUCCON ID: 1236003133 CO: UNEMP COMP 533.69- 102,071.70
EFT
05/01 Draft 7359 31.53- 102,040.17
05/01 Draft 7352 32.81- 102,007.36
05/01 Draft 7364 58.08- 101,949.28
05/01 Draft 7353 104.94- 101,844.34
05/01 Draft 7375 220.65- 101,623.69
05/01 Draft 7357 514.05- 101,109.64
05/01 Draft 7368 4,062.53- 97,047.11
05/02 Withdrawal ACH Keystone TYPE: TAXPAYMENT ID: 1251780727 CO: KEYSTONE NAME: 437.69- 96,609.42
Montour Area Recreatio
05/02 Draft 7372 11.25- 96,598.17
05/02 Draft 7366 104.40- 96,493.77
05/02 Draft 7367 104.40- 96,389.37
05/02 Draft 7374 717.09- 95,672.28
05/03 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 04/30 PENNSYLVANIA RECREATIO 20.00- 95,652.28
814-2344272 PA 0 3120366357 6
05/03 Draft 7373 46.93- 95,605.35
05/03 Draft 7350 79.00- 95,526.35
05/03 Draft 7363 198.00- 95,328.35
05/04 Draft 7370 59.61- 95,268.74
05/04 Draft 7369 72.73- 95,196.01
05/04 Draft 7371 1,160.15- 94,035.86
05/05 Draft 7334 26.06- 94,009.80
05/05 Draft 7377 29.99- 93,979.81
05/05 Draft 7358 44.65- 93,935.16
05/05 Draft 7360 44.98- 93,890.18
05/05 Draft 7376 152.56- 93,737.62
05/05 Draft 7354 209.94- 93,527.68
05/08 Withdrawal POS #000000Grk5Bn AMAZON.COM*X13]1KOM43 SEATTLE WA Eff. Date 05/07 99.77- 93,427.91
05/08 Withdrawal POS #000000Grkckc AMAZON.COM*OXSMK7IF3 SEATTLE WA Eff. Date 05/07 100.96- 93,326.95
05/10 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/08 Amazon.com*KS1X07D33 71.31- 93,255.64
Amzn.com/bill WA 0 3128127285 7
05/10 Draft 7351 200.00- 93,055.64
05/11 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/09 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN 74.14- 92,981.50
Danville PA 0 3129512161 5
05/15 Withdrawal ACH Commwlthofpapath TYPE: PAEMPLOYTX ID: 1236003133 CO: 264.73- 92,716.77
COMMWLTHOFPAPATH NAME: MONTOUR AREA RECREATIO
05/15 Withdrawal ACH IRS TYPE: USATAXPYMT ID: 3387702000 CO: IRS 1,862.28- 90,854.49
05/15 Withdrawal POS #000030295100 WEIS MARKETS 010 140 Continental Bouleva DANVILLE PA 26.32- 90,828.17
05/16 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/14 76.20- 90,751.97
DNH*GODADDY.COM https://www.g AZ 0 3134824220 0
05/17 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/15 SQ *COLE'S HARDWARE IN 42.36- 90,709.61
Danville PA 0 3135663237 5
05/17 Draft 7356 30.16- 90,679.45
05/18 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/16 USPS PO 41190008 410 M 37.80- 90,641.65
DANVILLEPA 0 3136097834 0
05/18 Deposit By Check 2,920.00 93,561.65
05/20 Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/17 TURBOTVILLE GREAT VAL 59.26- 93,502.39
TURBOTVILLE PA 0 3137832836 4
05/22 Draft 7393 65.50- 93,436.89
05/22 Draft 7403 978.12- 92,458.77
Consolidate high interest debt and save! Check out our
competitive rates at service1.org today!

ARC@ MARC June 26, 2023 meeting agenda packet
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H servicelst’ Account Statement
800.562.6049 | servicel.org
Federal Credit Union | Friends you can bank on. Member Number:
1985 MONTOUR BLVD., P.O. BOX 159 DANVILLE, PA 17821-0159 Statement For: 05/01/2023 - 05/31/2023
Page: 3 of 4
CHECKINGID4O | Continued from previous page.
Date Transaction Description Deposit Withdrawal Balance
05/23 Draft 7389 33.39- 92,425.38
05/23 Draft 7400 78.80- 92,346.58
05/23 Draft 7380 215.92- 92,130.66
05/23 Draft 7399 454.69- 91,675.97
05/25 Recurring Withdrawal Debit Card Sffcu Chk Crd Merch. Post: 05/23 ZOOM.US 16.95- 91,659.02
888-799-9666 WWW.ZOOM.US CA 0 314337819 5
05/25 Draft 7397 Processed Check - VERIZON FINANCIA TYPE: PAYMENTS ID: 7204096069 109.89- 91,549.13
